TORCH RIVER # 488

Rural Municipality of Torch River No. 488

BYLAW NO. 2-2014

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE TWIN LAKES PLANNING DISTRICT AGREEMENT AS AUTHORIZED BY BYLAW NO. 17-2012

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Torch River No. 488 in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- 1. The Twin Lakes Planning District Agreement, as authorized by Bylaw No. 17-2012 is amended as follows:
 - a) Section 7.1 by striking out the words "yearly set equal membership fee. The membership fee will be reviewed annually at the first meeting of the year with the financial statements." and replacing with "formula based cost sharing agreement weighted equally on population (most recent census) and taxable assessment (2012 confirmed taxable). The cost sharing agreement will be reviewed annually at the first meeting of the year with the previous year financial statement and the new year budget, with the census and confirmed taxable assessment numbers, as well as the annual operating budget being updated appropriately."
 - b) Section 8.1 a) by striking out "the affiliated Rural Municipalities agree to refer all discretionary use development permits and subdivision applications within the Twin Lakes Planning District to the Commission for comment;" and replacing with "the affiliated Municipalities agree to refer all applications for rezoning within the Twin Lakes Planning District to the Commission for comment"
 - c) Section 8.1 b) by striking out "the affiliated Urban Municipalities agree to refer all discretionary use development permits and subdivision applications, within their jurisdiction, to the Commission for comment" and replacing with "The affiliated Municipalities agree to refer all applications for subdivision proposing more than four (4) residential lots or a new lot for Industrial, Commercial or Recreational use within the Twin Lakes Planning District to the Commission for comment."
 - d) Section 8.1 e) by striking out "discretionary use development permits and subdivision applications" and replacing with "zoning bylaw amendments"

	Reeve
[SEAL]	
	Administrator
	Section 107 The Municipalities Act
Read a third time and adopted his day of	
Administrator	